

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil No. 5:21-cv-844-XR
v.	§	
GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	
	§	
OCA-GREATER HOUSTON, et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil No. 1:21-cv-0780-XR
v.	§	
JOSE A. ESPARZA, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	
	§	
HOUSTON JUSTICE, et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil No. 5:21-cv-0848-XR
v.	§	
GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	
	§	
TEXAS LULAC, et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil No. 1:21-cv-0786-XR
v.	§	
JOSE ESPARZA, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	
	§	
MI FAMILIA VOTA, et al., <i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	Civil No. 5:21-cv-0920-XR
v.	§	
GREGORY ABBOTT, et al., <i>Defendants.</i>	§	
	§	
	§	

**DEFENDANT LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MEDINA COUNTY ELECTION ADMINISTRATOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT.....2

I. Standard for Motion to Dismiss.....2

II. No Plaintiff has alleged that they have injuries traceable to Mr. Torres as Medina Elections Administrator2

III. Count I – Plaintiffs’ Count I is three independent claims, and none are sufficient under the First Amendment3

 A. SB1’s prohibition on vote harvesting does not violate the First Amendment4

 B. SB1’s voter assistance provisions do not violate the First Amendment5

 C. SB1’s provisions on third-party compensation of voter assistants does not violate the First Amendment.....6

IV. Counts II and III – No evidence of discriminatory intent as required by the 14th and 15th Amendment.....6

 A. Plaintiffs’ allegation of discriminatory impact lacks factual support.....8

 B. Plaintiffs analyze the historical background of the decision under the wrong standard8

 C. Plaintiffs do not present any facts on the sequence of events leading up to the challenged action that establish discriminatory intent.....9

 D. Plaintiffs do not allege any substantive or procedural departure from the normal decision-making process9

 E. Plaintiffs’ allegations that the viewpoints expressed by the decision-makers show evidence of discriminatory intent is unsupported by the evidence10

V. Count IV – Claim IV does not present enough information to elicit a response11

VI. Count V – SB1 does not prevent an eligible voter from choosing the assistant of their choice.....11

VII. Count VI – Plaintiffs’ have not established that they have standing to bring a claim under the ADA, and otherwise do not state a claim upon which relief can be granted.....14

 A. Plaintiffs have not alleged a sufficient injury to confer standing14

 B. Plaintiffs’ ADA claim falls outside the ADA’s constitutionally permitted use, therefore plaintiffs fail to state a claim.....16

VIII. Count VII – SB1’s anti-solicitation provision is Constitutional because it only applies to the speech of public officials in their official capacities17

IX. Count VIII – SB1’s vote harvesting provision is not vague and does not implicate the First Amendment.....18

 A. SB1’s vote harvesting provision is clear to an ordinary person.....20

 B. The fact that some of the terms have room for interpretation does not make them unconstitutionally vague21

 C. Plaintiffs cannot show that the provisions are vague in all their applications22

 D. The rule of lenity applies23

 E. Any further claim under the First Amendment is duplicative of Count I.....23

X. Count IX – Plaintiffs’ vagueness challenge fails because they do not read the poll watcher provisions in context24

XI. Count X – Fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted because the Supremacy Clause does not provide a private cause of action26

XII. Count XI – Count XI is a duplicate of Count I and should be dismissed for the same reasons28

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S):
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	8, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2, 8, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021)	5,11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	5
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968)	28
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	19, 20, 21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	22
<i>Griener v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	5
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)	6
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	8, 10
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle, Tex.</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir.2010)	16, 17

Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....26

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....2

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....13

Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....26

Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020).....16

Priorities USA v. Nessel, 487 F.Supp.3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....13

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....2

Ray v. Texas, 2008 US Dist. LEXIS 59852 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008).....13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)3

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....18

Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A., 140 S.Ct. 1615 (2020).....16

Twombly, 550 U.S. at 570.....8

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti, 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....3

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....26

United States v. Davis, 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019)21

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....22

Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 509 (2001).....18

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)8

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....22

Voting for America, Inc. v. Andrade, 488 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2012).....26

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

S.B. 1, 2021 87th Leg., 2d Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2021)..... 3
